

No. 04-1434

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

PHILLIP GOLDSTEIN, KIMBALL & WINTHROP, INC.,  
and OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, RESPONDENT

---

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN  
Assistant General Counsel

DOMINICK V. FREDA  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
450 Fifth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606  
(202) 942-0994 (Freda)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A.    The Proposed Rule and Rule Amendments .....	7
B.    The Final Rule and Rule Amendments .....	9
1.    The Need for Regulatory Action .....	9
a.    Growth in Hedge Funds and Impact of Hedge Fund Advisers on the Markets .....	9
b.    Increase in Fraud Cases Involving Hedge Fund Advisers .....	9
c.    Broader Exposure of “Retail” Investors to the Risks of Hedge Fund Investing .....	11
2.    Registration of Hedge Fund Advisers Will Address the Need for Regulatory Action. ....	12
a.    Compiling Census Information About Certain Hedge Fund Advisers .....	12
b.    Deterring Fraud by Certain Hedge Fund Advisers Through Commission Examinations .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
c. Keeping Unfit Persons from Advising Certain Hedge Funds .....	13
d. Requiring Certain Hedge Fund Advisers To Adopt Compliance Controls .....	13
e. Limiting “Retailization” .....	14
3. The Commission’s Authority To Adopt Rule 203(b)(3)-2 ..	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE COMMISSION HAD THE AUTHORITY TO ADOPT A RULE INTERPRETING THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE ADVISER EXEMPTION TO REGISTRATION IN SECTION 203(b)(3) OF THE ADVISERS ACT. ....	19
A. Congress Left Open the Scope of Section 203(b)(3) with Respect to the Method of Counting “Clients.” .....	20
1. The Advisers Act, as Adopted and Amended, Does Not Preclude “Looking Through” a Fund Vehicle for Purposes of Counting Clients. ....	20
2. The Commission Has Interpreted the Advisers Act To Allow “Looking Through” in Certain Circumstances. ....	26
B. Petitioners’ Reliance on Dictionary Definitions, Provisions of the Investment Company Act, and Congressional Inaction Is Misplaced. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Petitioners' Invitation To Extend <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , Which Dealt With a Different Statutory Provision, Should Be Rejected. . . . .	34
II. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF THE PRIVATE ADVISER EXEMPTION IN SECTION 203(b)(3) IS REASONABLE AND THEREFORE IS ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE. . . . .	39
A. The Commission's Interpretation Is Reasonable. . . . .	40
B. Petitioners' Arguments That the Rule and Rule Amendments Are Not Reasonable Lack Merit. . . . .	45
III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN ADOPTING THE RULE AND RULE AMENDMENTS. . . . .	50
A. The Commission's Decision To Adopt the Rule and Rule Amendments Was Rational. . . . .	51
B. Petitioners's Arguments That the Commission's Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious Are Baseless. . . . .	52
1. The Commission's Findings Do Not Contradict the Staff Report. . . . .	52
2. The Commission Did Not Consider Improper Factors in Adopting the Rule and Rule Amendments. . . . .	54
3. The Commission Did Not Chill Opposition to the Rule and Rule Amendments. . . . .	57
4. The Commission's Analysis of the Costs of Compliance with the Rule and Rule Amendments Was Reasonable. . . . .	59

CONCLUSION ..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Abrahamson v. Fleschner, [1976-77] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,889, <i>opinion replaced at</i> 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> TransAmerica Mortgage Advisors v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979) . . . . .	22, 23, 26, 27, <i>passim</i>
Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA, 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	62
AT&T Corp. v. FCC, 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 576 (1983) . . . . .	33
Cent. Bank of Denv., N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denv., N.A., 511 U.S. 154 (1994) . . . . .	33
CFTC v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	39
*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	16, 22, 39
Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC, 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir, 1982) . . . . .	57
Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Dep’t of the Treasury, 797 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	51
*Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC, 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	53, 59, 60, 61

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	33
FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., 365 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	53
Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	28
KPMG, LLP v. SEC, 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	48
Louisiana Ass'n of Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC, 958 F.2d 1101(D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	58
Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	6, 17, 34, 35, <i>passim</i>
Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. <i>ex rel.</i> Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	39
*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	32, 33, 40, 51
Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp., 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	30
Nat'l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. SEC, 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	59



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc., 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	39
NRDC, Inc. v. SEC, 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	59
Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	57
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA, 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	57
Professional Pilots Fed'n v. FAA, 118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	62
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	46
Sierra Club v. EPA, 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	60
Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	39
United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co., 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	29
United States v. Elliott, 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	38
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	58
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
1996 National Securities Markets Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996) .....	8, 32, 41
Administrative Procedure Act, Section 706, 5 U.S.C. 706 .....	15
An Act To Amend Certain Provisions of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Pub. L. 86-750, 74 Stat. 885 (1960) .....	23, 56
An Act To Amend the Federal Securities Laws To Provide Incentives for Small Business Investment, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 96-477, 94 Stat. 2275 (1980) .....	21
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Aug. 22, 1940, Title II, 54 Stat. 847 (1940), <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. 80b-1, <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 201, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 .....	40, 44
Section 202(a)(11), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11) .....	23, 37
Section 202(a)(11)(D), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(D) .....	34, 35
Section 203(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(a) .....	1
*Section 203(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(b)(3) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, <i>passim</i>
Section 203(b)(3)-1, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(b)(3)-1 .....	50
Section 205, 15 U.S.C. 80b-5 .....	15
Section 206(4), 15 U.S.C. 80b-6(4) .....	15, 19, 56
Section 208(d), 15 U.S.C. 80b-8(d) .....	23, 41
Section 210(c), 15 U.S.C. 80b-10(c) .....	18, 48, 49
Section 211(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(a) .....	15, 19
Section 213, 15 U.S.C. 80b-13 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<b>Statutes and Rules (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
Section 213(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a) .....	48
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 2(a)(51), 15 U.S.C. 80a2(a)(51) .....	15
Section 2(a)(51)(A), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a)(51)(A) .....	8
Section 3(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. 80a-3(c)(1) .....	8, 14, 15, 31, <i>passim</i>
Section 3(c)(7), 15 U.S.C. 80a3(c)(7) .....	8, 14, 15, 31, <i>passim</i>
Rules Under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. 275.02, <i>et seq.</i> :	
Rule 203(b)(3)-1(b)(3), 17 C.F.R. 275.203(b)(3)-1(b)(3) .....	3, 27, 31
Rule 203(b)(3)-2, 17 C.F.R. 275.203(b)(3)-2 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, <i>passim</i>
Rule 204-2(d), 17 C.F.R. 275.204-2(d) .....	49
Rule 205-3, 17 C.F.R. 275.205-3 .....	14, 52
Rule 205-3(b), 17 C.F.R. 275.205-3(b) .....	28, 29
Rule 206(4)-2(a)(3)(iii), 17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-2(a)(3)(iii) .....	28, 29
Rule 206(4)-7, 17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-7 .....	13
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Matt Ackermann, Banks to Boost Alternative Investment Options, American Banker-Bond Buyer, Feb. 2005 .....	
	11
Jenny Anderson & Riva D. Atlas, If I only Had A Hedge Fund: Is This the New Emerald City or the Road to the Next Crash?, N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 2005 .....	
	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
Banc of Am. Cap. Mgmt., LLC, Securities Act Release No. 8538, 2005 WL 310495 (Feb. 9, 2005) .....	10
Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary 500 (1937) .....	30
Robert Hacker & Ronald Rotunda, SEC Registration of Private Investment Partnerships after Abrahamson v. Fleschner, 78 Colum. L. Rev. 1471 (1978) .....	23
H.R. Doc. No. 477, 76th Cong., 2d Sess. (1939) .....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970) .....	26
Implications of the Growth of Hedge Funds, Staff Report to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (Sept. 2003) .....	7, 52, 53
Investment Advisers Act Release No. 956 (Feb. 22, 1985), 50 Fed. Reg. 8750 (Mar. 5, 1985) .....	3, 27, 28
Investment Advisers Act Release No. 996 (Nov. 14 1985), 50 Fed. Reg. 48556 (Nov. 26, 1985) .....	28
Investment Advisers Act Release No. 1897 (Sept. 12, 2000), 65 Fed. Reg. 57438 (Sept. 22, 2000) .....	49
Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2176 (Sept. 25, 2003), 68 Fed. Reg. 56692 (Oct. 1, 2003) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2266 (July 20, 2004), 69 Fed. Reg. 45172 (July 20, 2004) .....	7, 8, 50
Jane J. Kim, Hedge Funds Target Smaller Investors, Wall St. J. Apr. 27, 2005 .....	11
Phillip A. Loomis, Jr., The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 214 (1959) .....	45
Carrick Mollencamp & David Reilly, Tracking the Numbers/Street Sleuth: Some Big Investors Get to Use the Side Door—During Hedge Fund Boom, Not Everyone Is Equal, Wall St. J., Mar. 14, 2005 .....	43
Registration Under the Advisers Act of Certain Hedge Fund Advisers, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2333 (Dec. 2, 2004), 69 Fed. Reg. 72054 (Dec. 10, 2004) .....	3, 4, 5, 8, <i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 1760 (1960) .....	56
Supplemental Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , Abrahamson v. Fleschner, 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977) (No. 75-7203) (filed May 1977) .....	27
Reginald L. Thomas & Paul F. Roye, Regulation of Business Development Companies Under the Investment Company Act, 55 S. Cal. L. Rev. 895 (1982) .....	21
Webster’s New International Dictionary 502 (2d ed. 1934) .....	30
